
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 
 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Geoff Boyd Primary Maintained Governor 
 Leah Crawley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Lee Mason-Ellis Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Aydin Önaç Secondary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Pupil Referral Unit Head Teacher/Governor 
 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 
 A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 

Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 25 JUNE 2015 
AT 4.30 PM * 

 

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 15 JANUARY AND 12 FEBRUARY 2015 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 17 June 2015 



 
 

4  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 22) 

5  
  

SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
IN 2014/15 (Pages 23 - 34) 

6  
  

REVIEW OF GROWTH AND INFANT CLASS SIZE FUNDING (Pages 35 - 44) 

7  
  

CONSULTATION ON CONVERSION FROM MATRIX TO TOP UP FUNDING 
LEVELS FROM SEPTEMBER 2015 (Pages 45 - 52) 

8  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Dates for the remainder of the Council year are - 
 

24th September 2015 
26th November 2015 
14th January 2016 

 
All meetings are at Bromley College starting at 4.30pm unless stated otherwise.  
 

 
  



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 15 January 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Geoff Boyd (Chairman) Primary Maintained Governor 
 

 
 

 
 

 Colin Ashford Primary Academy Governor 
 Leah Crawley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Lee Mason-Ellis Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 
 Councillor Stephen Wells  Portfolio Holder for Education 

 

 
 

 
 

 Jane Bailey Assistant Director: Education 
 David Bradshaw Head of Education and Care Services Finance 
 James Mullender Head of Education Finance 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 
 Graham Walton Democratic Services Manager 

 

 
 

 
 
25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Downes, David Bridger, Neil 
Miller and Karen Raven. Lee Mason-Ellis had replaced Cheryl Sutton. (Apologies 
had also been received from Aydin Önaç.) 
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Geoff Boyd took the chair. 
He welcomed David Dilling to his first meeting as a member of the Forum.    
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Alison Regester declared an interest in relation to the item on the Early Years 
Funding Formula as a nursery provider. 
 
27   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 
It was noted in relation to minute 23 that the Council’s Property Division was 
considering how to take forward the health and safety issues, but this no longer 
formed part of the proposals for unspent DSG.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools' Forum 
15 January 2015 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2014 be 
confirmed. 
 
28   2015-16 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 

Report ED15033 
 
The report provided updated information on the 2015/16 Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) and how it would be allocated. Two elements were not yet finalised – final 
details of the High Needs Block were expected later in the month, while funding 
for two year olds was not expected to be known until June. The overall figure for 
DSG, including estimates for these two areas, was £251,733,734.     
 
A small change was proposed to the amount de-delegated from maintained 
primary schools for staff supply costs, which included cover for maternity leave, 
jury service, suspension and union duties. The amount per pupil had increased 
from £17.38 to £18.50 as a direct result of increased expenditure. The amount de-
delegated for free school meal eligibility remained at £8.65 per pupil. It was 
suggested that the exact amounts for each element – i.e. for maternity cover, 
union duties etc, should be established, and that as maintained primary schools 
had not had an opportunity to discuss the proposals and come to a view the 
status quo should prevail.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1)  The revised DSG allocation is noted. 
 
(2)  The proposed allocation, including changes to the Early Years Funding 
Formula and the additional £500k added for Growth Funding, is agreed in 
principle.     
 
(3)  The status quo on de-delegation should be maintained.  
 
29   EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA 2015/16 

Report ED15035 
 
The Forum was asked to consider proposed changes to the Early Years Funding 
Formula (EYFF). The EYFF had remained unchanged since its introduction in 
2009, but with a number of changes to Early Years Funding it was proposed that 
Bromley’s formula be reviewed. The following changes were
[...]
pecial meeting would be needed before the end of March on the early Years 
Funding Formula. 
 
Dates would be circulated for ordinary meetings at the ends of June, September 
and November 2015, and mid-January 2016.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.44 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 12 February 2015 
 

         Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Geoff Boyd Primary Maintained Governor 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 
Also Present: 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 James Mullender Head of Education Finance 
 Nina Newell Education, Care & Health Services 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 
 Graham Walton Chief Executive's Department 

 

 
 

 
 
32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Colin Ashford, Leah Crawley, David 
Dilling, Patrick Foley, Lee Mason-Ellis, Aydin Onac, Sam Parrett, Karen Raven, 
Keith Seed and David Wilcox. 
 
It was noted that the meeting was not quorate, but those present decided to 
proceed.  
 
33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Geoff Boyd declared an interest in that his daughter ran a pre-school. 
  
34   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH JANUARY 2015 

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 15th January 2015 would be considered at 
the next ordinary meeting.  
 
35   UPDATE ON EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA FOR 2015/16 

Report ED 15059 
 
At its previous meeting on 15th January 2015 the Forum had considered proposed 
changes to the Early Years Funding Formula (EYFF) for 2015/16. Following 
concerns expressed at the Providers Forum the proposals had been deferred to 
this special meeting. The changes needed to be agreed by the Schools Forum or 
the 2015/16 in time for budget allocations to be sent out in line with DfE 
timescales, or the old formula would have to be used, and this would not include 
any funding for inclusion (around £600k in 2014/15.)  
 

Page 7



Schools' Forum 
12 February 2015 
 

2 

The report set out additional information on the proposed changes, including more 
detailed modelling (in appendix 1.) The modelling showed that the hourly rate 
received would increase for most settings, and there were only a small number of 
settings where the hourly rate would decrease. No settings would be destabilised 
by the changes.  
 
A significant part of the proposals was that the flexibility supplement would be 
removed as this was no longer required by the DfE; the funding would be used to 
supplement the base rate and the quality supplement. There was concern from 
some members at the loss of this supplement, as there were  additional costs for 
settings to be flexible, but it was also accepted that there were costs for the 
authority in checking that settings were indeed flexible and using the funding 
appropriately. Officers were satisfied that there was a range of providers offering 
flexible provision across the borough, driven by parent demand, and if lack of 
flexibility became an issue then the matter could be re-addressed.   
 
As it was anticipated that the meeting might not be quorate, members who were 
not able to attend had been asked to submit their views on the proposal. The 
following Forum members had written indicating their support for the 
recommendations – 
 
Leah Crawley, David Dilling, Patrick Foley, David Wilcox  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Early Years Funding Formula 
for 2015/16 be approved. 
 
As this was Nina Newell’s last meeting before leaving the Authority, the Forum 
thanked her for her work and wished her all the best in her new role. 
  
36   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The following dates were proposed – 
 
25th June 2015 
24th September 2015 
26th November 2015 
14th January 2016 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



  

1 

Report No. 
ED15089 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS FORUM  

Date:  Thursday 25 June 2015 

Decision Maker: EDUCATION PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

Date:  
For pre-decision scrutiny by the Education PDS Budget Sub-Committee 
on Tuesday 30 June 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  Non-Key 
 

Title: EDUCATION PORTFOLIO OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 
 

Contact Officer: James Mullender, Finance Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4292   E-mail:  James.Mullender@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson, Chief Executive 

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides details of the final outturn position for 2014/15 for the Education Portfolio. 
There was an overall underspend of £246k for the Non-Schools Budget, and an underspend of 
£940k for the Schools’ Budget. 

1.2  The report also considers the full year effect impact for 2015/16 and requests the creation of an 
earmarked reserve for DSG redundancy costs. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum is requested to: 

 (i)   Note the report for information; and, 

 (ii)  Agree the creation of a DSG Redundancy Reserve of £300k as detailed in paras 3.12 - 
 3.14.  

2.2 The Education PDS Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

 (i)   Consider the 2014/15 outturn position for the Education Portfolio; and, 

 (ii)  Refer the report to the Portfolio Holder for approval. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

2.3 The Portfolio Holder for Education is requested to: 

 (i)   Endorse the final 2014/15 outturn for the Education Portfolio; and 

 (ii)  Subject to the approval of Schools Forum, recommend to Executive the creation of a DSG  
 Redundancy Reserve of £300k as detailed in paras 3.12 - 3.14.

Page 10



  

3 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Sound financial management  
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Ex
[...]


3.3 The Schools’ Budget has underspent by £940k during 2014/15, which will be added to the 
£8.95m DSG carried forward from previous years, resulting in a total of £9.89m to carry forward 
to 2015/16.  Much of this carry forward will be spent in 2015/16, with £3m agreed for the 
refurbishment of Beacon House, £3.5m as a one-off distribution to schools, and £2m used to 
contain growth over two years. These were agreed by the Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Schools Forum in January 2015 and the Secretary of State in March 2015 (for Beacon House). 
A further £300k is requested in paras 3.12 - 3.14 below for the creation of a DSG Redundancy 
Reserve.  

3.4 A summary of the main variations is provided in the table below, and further details of the 
variations can be found within Appendices 2 and 3. 

 

£'000

One-off expenditure inc. Beacon House 2,845

Bulge classes 680

Schools budget share adjustments/variations 114

Free Early Education -1,682

SEN Placements -878

Bad debt provision -678

DSG allocation adjustments -650

SEN pre-school/sensory support -565

SEN Transport -120

Other net variations -6

-940  

 The Non-Schools’ Budget 

3.5 The rest of the Education budget within ECHS is classed as Non Schools’ Budget, and this has 
underspent by £246k. A summary of the main variations is provided in the table below, and 
further details are contained within Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

£'000

Adult Education 246

Secondary outreach trading account 116

Blenheim & Community Vision -179

Children's centres -141

SEN assessment & monitoring -87

Early Years -59

School Standards -31

SEN Transport -26

Other net variations -85

-246  

3.6 Costs attributable to individual services have been classified as “controllable” and “non-
controllable” in Appendices 1 and 3. Budget holders have full responsibility for those budgets 

Page 12



  

5 

classified as “controllable” as any variations relate to those factors over which the budget holder 
has influence and contr
[...]
th June 2015, Executive approved the carry forward of various underspends 
from 2014/15 to 2015/16 to be allocated to Central Contingency and drawn down on the 
approval of the relevant Portfolio Holder.  Two grants and two general carry forwards of unspent 
budget have been carried forward relating to Education Portfolio, and are requested for 
drawdown in the budget monitoring report elsewhere on the agenda.  A summary is provided in 
the table below. 

Page 13



  

6 

 

£ £

Grants with no explicit right of repayment

Early Years Grant 18,808

SEN Preparing for Employment 45,941

64,749

Contribution from Government Grants Reserves -64,749

Other carry forwards

Review of Place Planning 11,000

YOT Service Strategic Review 76,500

87,500

Total carry forward to 2015/16 87,500  

DSG Redundancy Reserve 

3.12 Members are asked to agree that a provision of £300k be set aside in a new DSG redundancy 
reserve to meet some of the potential costs that may arise as a result of future reorganisations 
within DSG funded Education services.  This will allow the department to make the most 
efficient use of DSG funding, which is expected to come under increased pressure in the 
coming years.   

 
3.13 The reserve is to be funded from a contribution from the DSG underspend carried forward from 

previous years (ref para 3.3), and any amount that remains unspent will be returned to the 
Schools’ Budget. 

 
3.14 The reserve will be earmarked for redundancy costs from DSG services only, where the 

ongoing annual savings exceed the redundancy costs.  Use of the reserve will be on the 
approval of the Assistant Director of Education in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. Any 
redundancy costs relating to staff part funded by DSG will be split in the same proportion 
between the DSG redundancy reserve and the council’s ‘main’ (RSG) redundancy reserve.  
 

Assistant Director’s Comments 

3.15 Managers in Education have continued to control their budgets effectively, and
[...]
 to be consulted on in due course.

2. Alternative Education and Welfare - Dr £98k

The final outturn position for the trading account is £116k overspent, slightly higher than anticipated as the service was unable to take in 

any additional pupils running up to the closure.

This is partly offset by a £16k underspend in the Education Welfare Service, and a £2k surplus on the trading account.  

3. Schools and Early Years Commissioning and Quality Assurance - Cr £269k

The two in-house nurseries have generated a total surplus of £179k. The trading accounts, set up in April 2013, are not on a full cost 

recovery basis, so this surplus doesn't quite cover the £185k recharges allocated.  The service is currently undergoing a market testing 

exercise which might, depending on the level of rental income and concession fee agreed, result in a reduction of net income if 

delivered by an external provider.

There is also an underspend of £59k in the Early Years service due to staff vacancies which were held in anticipation of the now agreed 

£130k savings for 2015/16.  Additionally a £19k grant from DfE to help implement Early Years Pupil Premium was announced on 17th 

February.  Due to the late announcement of the grant, this could not be spent in the financial year, and the service is requesting a carry 

forward of this funding to enable them to implement the changes required. 

A final underspend in School Standards of £31k is the result of the vacant Senior Advisor post, which is being covered more efficiently 

by the use of consultants/agency staff.

4. SEN and Inclusion - Cr £144k

To help authorities with the amount of work required to convert existing Statements of SEN to the new Education Health and Care 

(EHC) plans, and to implement the changes to working practices required, the Department for Education has created the SEN Reform 

Grant.  LBB's allocation of this grant for 2014/15 is £382k, draw-down of which was approved by Executive on 2nd April 2014. 
[...]
                                                                                                                      Non-Key 

TITLE: SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2014/15 

Contact Officer: Mandy Russell, Head of Schools' Finance Team 
Tel:  020 8 603 3572   E-mail:  amanda.russell@liberata.com 

Chief Officer: Jane Bailey, Assistant Director (Education) 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides information on all revenue and capital balances held by Primary, 
Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2015, and also provides a 
comparison to the balances held at the same time in the previous year. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Committee is invited to consider the financial position of Primary, Secondary and 
Special Maintained Schools at the end of the 2014/15 financial year and to identify any 
matters for specific comment and referral to the Portfolio Holder. 

2.2 The Schools’ Forum is asked to note the balances for information. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: N/A        

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People        

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A        

2. Ongoing costs: N/A        

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Dedicated Schools Grant 2014/15 

4. Total current budget for this head:  

5. Source of funding:         

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional) – N/A   

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours – N/A   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance:         

2. Call in: Applicable         

_____________________________________
[...]
at prudence in 
anticipation of cuts in government funding 

Management Action to reduce balances with detailed costings 

Replacement of main heating boilers ( May/June 2015)        £106,000 

Replacement of/repairs to Gym roof ( August 2015)             £138,000 

Replacement of core IT switch ( August 2015)                      £12,000 

Replacement of internet filtering hardware                            £13,000 

Repairs to school organ ( August 2015)                                £10,000 

Other priority repairs to building fabric and infrastructure      £50,000 

 

LA Comment 

As planned expenditure is all capital related this will help to reduce the balances with one off 
expenditure but there is still risks that the timescales might slip. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
ED15086 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 25 June 2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REVIEW OF GROWTH AND INFANT CLASS SIZE FUNDING 
 

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
Tel: 020 8603 3572   E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@liberata.com 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides an update to the criteria agreed by the Schools Forum in December 2012 
to include all points of admission ie Reception, Years 3 and Year 7 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Schools Forum is asked to agree the proposed amendments and to agree the 
framework for a full review to be carried out during the summer. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1  In December 2012 the Schools Forum was asked to agree a set of criteria for funding pupil 
growth and infant class size funding. This funding has been used to allocate funding to schools 
since then but a number of issues have since arisen which means that it is timely to review this 
funding. A copy of the original report is attached at appendix 1 

3.2  The main issues for review are as follows: 

 The budget for this area has increased significantly from £970k in 2012/13 to £1.5m in 
2015/16. Despite this increase, the Schools Forum is advised that this budget is likely to 
overspend in year, with an expected outturn of around £2.3m 

 To review the funding allocation methodology 

 There is a need to formalise the LA responsibility for this budget to ensure that there is a 
clear link to policy and to any decisions made. 

 There is a need to review the current criteria with regard to pupil numbers and to include 
additional pupils admitted in years 3 and 7. 

 To discuss the proposal that the rental costs of modular buildings required to support 
additional classes be met from this budget. 

 To agree that framework for a full review of this area to be carried out during the summer, 
to include consultation with schools and input form Schools Forum members as appropriate. 

3.3   In January 2015 the Schools Forum agreed to increase the growth fund that is held within the 
DSG from £1m to £1.5m. It was anticipated that increase would be sufficient to cover the increasing 
costs  due to the changes in the funding formula and the expected number of additional classes. 
Since January, the LA has identified further shortfalls in pupil places and has  been working with 
schools to open additional classes for September, to include two extra reception classes and three 
years 7 classes. It is now expected that the actual  expenditure will be around £2.1m, plus around 
£0.2m on rental costs, with the shortfall further reducing the DSG carried forward from 2014/15. 

3.4  It is anticipated that this level of expenditure will increase in future years although the exact 
figures are not known at this point in time. It is possible that any further increased costs may not be 
able to be m
[...]
ivation and 3% EAL 
 

Secondary 
 

   

AWPU £4,247 30 x 7/12ths £74,322 

Attainment £1,000 3 x 7/12ths £1,750 

Deprivation £1,500 4.5 x 7/12ths £3,937 

EAL £1,129 0.9 x 7/12ths £593 

    

Total   £80,602 

 
This is based on a secondary school taking in 30 pupils with 10% attainment, 15% 
deprivation and 3% EAL 
 
All costs are based on September to March period only – for maintained schools 
funding for the following year would be included in the School budget Share 
allocation and for academies the April to August costs are paid by the LA but 
recouped from the DfE. 

Page 43



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
ED15059 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 25th June  2015 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: Consultation on Conversion from Matrix to Top up Funding Levels 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Stanley, SEN Data and Finance Manager 
0208 313 4161    E-mail:  jennifer.stanley@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care & Health Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report provides information on the consultation feedback from schools regarding the 
proposed alignment of the matrix style funding levels for pupils with SEN to new top up rates.  
The proposed changes affect the high needs funding block only.   

 
 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Schools Forum is asked to agree the proposed changes. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1. Following the Education Funding Reform changes introduced by the Department for 
Education (DfE) to the schools national funding formula in 2013, Bromley Council has been 
working hard to bring greater transparency into the funding process and had introduced a 
banding system of £2,000 increments in 2013 to support pupils with hig
[...]
) 

 Angela Huggett, Human Resources Manager (CEX) 

 

Page 51



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 15 JANUARY AND 12 FEBRUARY 2015
	Schools Forum 120215 Minutes

	4 Education Portfolio Outturn Report 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Education Portfolio Outturn Report 2014/15

	5 Spending by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools in 2014/15
	Enc. 3 for Spending by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools in 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Spending by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools in 2014/15

	6 Review of Growth and Infant Class Size Funding
	Enc. 1 for Review of Growth and Infant Class Size Funding
	Enc. 2 for Review of Growth and Infant Class Size Funding

	7 CONSULTATION ON CONVERSION FROM MATRIX TO TOP UP FUNDING LEVELS FROM SEPTEMBER 2015
	Schools Forum 250615 Consultation on Top Up Funding Appendix 1
	Schools Forum 250615 Top up Funding Appendix 2 Circular




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 25 June 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Geoff Boyd Primary Maintained Governor 
 Leah Crawley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Neil Proudfoot Non-School Representative (Joint Teacher 

Liaison Committee) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Alison Regester Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 Aydin Önaç Secondary Maintained Head Teacher 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

 Jane Bailey Assistant Director: Education 
 Robert Bollen Education, Care & Health Services 
 James Mullender Head of Education Finance 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 
 Jennifer Stanley Education, Care & Health Services 
 Graham Walton Chief Executive's Department 

 

 
 

 
 
37   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from David Wilcox and from Cllr Peter 
Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Education.  
  
38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman, Andrew Downes, declared an interest in minute 42 (Review of 
Growth and Infant Class Size Funding) as the school where he was a governor 
was in dispute with the Council about bulge class funding for 2015/16 (although 
the report concerned future years.)  
 
39   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 15 JANUARY AND 12 

FEBRUARY 2015 
 

It was noted that David Wilcox had been added to the list of those present at the 
meeting on 15th January 2015. 
 



Schools' Forum 
25 June 2015 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 15th January and 12th 
January 2015 be confirmed.  
 
40   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 

Report ED15089 
 
The report set out details of the final budget outturn position for the Education 
Portfolio in 2014/15. There was an overall underspend of £246k for the Non-
Schools Budget and an underspend of £940k for the Schools Budget. Officers 
reported a small correction to the report at paragraph 3.14, where use of the 
proposed Redundancy Reserve should be approved by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Education. 
 
It was proposed that provision of £300k be set aside in a new DSG redundancy 
reserve to meet some of the potential costs of any future reorganisations within 
DSG funded services. There were no specific reorganisation proposals, but the 
reserve would enable the most efficient use to be made of DSG funding, which 
was expected to come under increased pressure. 
 
A number of Forum members expressed concerns regarding the regulations 
applicable to the proposal to set up a redundancy reserve, and it was suggested 
that, with only a few exemptions, the regulations required redundancy costs to be 
met from RSG, not DSG. The Forum suggested that the regulations should be 
checked and a report be brought to the next meeting.      
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the final outturn position for 2014/15 is noted; 
 
(2) consideration of the proposal to set up a DSG redundancy reserve be 
deferred to the next meeting.    
 
41   SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 

MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2014/15 
Report ED15087 

 
The Forum received a report providing information on all capital and revenue 
balances held by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31st 
March 2015, with a comparison of balances held at the same time in the previous 
year. Information from the Department for Education’s funding conference the 
previous week suggested that funding was likely to get tighter in future years; 
officers would circulate information from the conference.  
 
RESOLVED that the revenue and capital balances held by Primary, 
Secondary and Special Maintained Schools be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 



Schools' Forum 
25 June 2015 

 

3 
 

42   REVIEW OF GROWTH AND INFANT CLASS SIZE FUNDING 
Report ED15086 

 
The report provided an update on the criteria agreed by the Schools Forum in 
December 2012 for funding pupil growth covering all points of admission – i.e. 
Reception, Year 3 and Year 7. Since 2012, the budget for this had increased 
significantly from £970k in 2012/13 to £1.5m in 2015/16, but despite this there 
was likely to be an overspend in the current year of £800k, including £200k rental 
costs for modular buildings. In response to this officers proposed that a working 
group be established to review the situation and produce proposals for 
consultation in the autumn, and the report listed the main issues to be considered.  
 
Some members suggested that it would be useful to start with an assumption that 
bulge class funding should not be needed, and question whether it was an 
appropriate approach, and others called for more clarity on funding in recent years 
as well as projections of future need.  
 
It was proposed that the Working Group hold its first meeting at 1pm on 8th July 
2015 at Parklands Nursery.    
 
RESOLVED that a Working Group be set up to examine bulge 
class/expansion funding comprising Andrew Downes, David Dilling, Patrick 
Foley, Karen Raven, Alison Regester, Mandy Russell and Robert Bollen.    
 
(The Chairman, Andrew Downes, declared at the start of the debate on this item 
that his school was in dispute with the Council over bulge class funding for 
2015/16 – however, the report concerned future years.)  
  
43   CONSULTATION ON CONVERSION FROM MATRIX TO TOP 

UP FUNDING LEVELS FROM SEPTEMBER 2015 
Report ED15059 

 
The report provided information on the consultation feedback from schools on the 
proposed alignment of the matrix style funding levels for pupils with SEN to new 
top up rates. A table showing the impact on individual schools was circulated. 
These changes affected the high needs funding block only, providing a very small 
saving in the region of £5k which would remain in the DSG. 
 
Of the eight responses received from schools, six were in support with two 
against. A member commented that this was a low response, but officers 
confirmed that they had been working with schools on this since 2013.  
 
Alison Regester asked that guidance be sent out to Early Years Providers on this 
issue 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes be noted and approved. 
  
 
 
 



Schools' Forum 
25 June 2015 
 

4 

44   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

David Dilling asked whether there was any sign of the DfE publishing its funding 
formulas for 2016/17, and whether there was any indication of major changes 
being proposed. Officers responded that there had been no clear answers at the 
DfE conference the previous week, but there was more expectation of major 
changes for 2017/18. Government funding for 2016/17 would be announced in 
December.  
 
45   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The meeting dates for the coming Council year were noted – 
 

 24th September 2015 

 26th November 2015 

 14th January 2016 
 
It was proposed that the meeting on 24th September might be replaced by 
meetings early in September and early in October.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


